CHAPTER 541—H.F.No.3285 [Not Coded]

An act appropriating money and authorizing the issuance of Minnesota state building bonds for the acquisition and betterment of public land, buildings, and capital improvements needed to provide facilities for Gillette children's hospital in conjunction with the Ramsey county hospital.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. APPROPRIATION FROM MINNESOTA STATE BUILDING FUND. The sum of \$3,900,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated to the Gillette hospital authority from the Minnesota state building fund in accordance with the provisions of section 6.30, for the acquisition and betterment of land, buildings, and other capital improvements needed to provide new facilities for the Gillette children's hospital in conjunction with the Ramsey county hospital. The commissioner of finance and state treasurer are authorized to disburse these funds upon requisition of the board of directors of the authority.

- Sec. 2. MINNESOTA STATE BUILDING BOND ISSUE. For the purpose of providing the money appropriated in section 1 the commissioner of finance is authorized upon request of the governor to sell and issue Minnesota state building bonds in the amount of \$3,900,000 and disburse the proceeds thereof in the manner and upon the terms and conditions prescribed by sections 6.30 to 6.33 and by the Constitution, Article IX, Section 6.
- Sec. 3. The appropriation herein is supplemental to that contained in Laws 1973, Chapter 778, Section 2, Subdivision 2(2), and is not subject to any limitation contained therein.
- Sec. 4. This act shall become effective on the day following final enactment.

Approved April 11, 1974.

CHAPTER 542—H.F.No.3288

An act relating to courts; lien; conciliation court judgment; amending Minnesota Statutes, 1973 Supplement, Section 487.23, Subdivision 7a.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout